The Postmodern Explained

Correspondence 1982-1985

Jean-Francois Lyotard

Translation edited by Julian Pefanis and Morgan Thomas

Translations by Don Barry, Bernadette Maher, Julian Pefanis,
Virginia Spate, and Morgan Thomas

Afterword by Wlad Godzich

University of Minnesota Press
Minneapolis London



Contents

Preface to the French Edition

Translator’s Foreword

1.

A

© ® N o

10.

An Answer to the Question, What Is
the Postmodern?

Apostil on Narratives
Missive on Universal History
Memorandum on Legitimation

Dispatch concerning the Confusion
of Reasons

Postscript to Terror and the Sublime
Note on the Meaning of ““Post-"’
Ticket for a New Stage

Gloss on Resistance

Address on the Subject of the Course
of Philosophy

Afterword: Reading against Literacy

Index

Wlad Godzich

vii

ix

17
23
39

61
67
75
81
87

99

109
137





